
 
 

VICTORIA MOTORCYCLCLE CLUB 
PNTA Rounds 5 & 6 Results 

 
Rounds 5 & 6 of the PNTA Trials series were held at the Victoria Motorcycle Club 
property on Happy Valley Road on June 2nd & 3rd. 
The weather cooperated nicely with no more than a brief sprinkle over the two days.  Ten 
sections were laid out with varying degrees of difficulty for the various classes.   
There was, as always, some very talented displays of riding skills as well as a lot of good 
fun and sportsmanship over the weekend.  
Will Duggan was the top rider both days winning the Championship class. 
Alex Walton from Vancouver showed excellent sportsmanship; competing in the Expert 
class, Alex, unfortunately lost his scorecard...and after much searching, it was not found. 
This meant disqualification.  Alex asked the scorekeepers if he could finish out the event 
“just for fun” even though it meant no points so he soldiered on and gave his best effort!  
Thirteen year old Riley Ferguson had a BIG grin after a perfect score in Saturday’s event 
(0 points lost!) On Sunday he moved up to the Intermediate category and did quite well. 
Thank you to our friends from Washington state and Vancouver for joining us and thanks 
to the volunteers who made this weekend happen... 
Don Venn, Cory Venn, Dean Parry, Dave Fair, Paul Lederis, Matt Fracy, Steve Fracy, 
Dave Fracy, Andrew Watson, Mike Mountfield, Mike Cubbon, Thomas Cordner, Mike 
Cameron, George Eade, Susan Fair, Sonja Duggan, Nick Newton, Micaela Fracy, Ty 
Piotrofski, Nik Ferguson, Chris Hall, Tony Legg, Phil Plasterer, Don Cameron.  
 

ROUND 5 
     Time 

NOVICE  2 loops   Loop 1 2 3   Penalty Clean Total 
 
1/ Riley Ferguson GasGas 0 0   20 0 
2/ Hugh Williams GasGas 7 4   13 11 
3/ Bob Larson  GasGas 10 4   14 14 
4/ Sean Millard  GasGas 12 6   12 18 
5/ Neil Rich  GasGas 12 7   9 19 
6/ Roger Janssen  GasGas 18 13   8 31 
 
INTERMEDIATE 
 
1/ Paul Lederis  GasGas 20 11 15  11 46 
2/ Brandon Volk  GasGas 20 17 13  10 50 
3/ Ben Buss  Scorpa  27 14 12  6 53 
 



SR. INTERMEDIATE 
 
1/ Kevin Couves  Beta  4 3 2  23 9 
2/ Dave Fair  GasGas 9 8 4  20 21 
3/ Heather Wall  GasGas 11 10 6  12 27 
 
ADVANCED 
 
1/ Andrew Allen  GasGas 11 9 4  19 24 
2/ Bill DeGaris  GasGas 15 17 13  12 45 
3/ Tom Sackett  Sherco  27 20 29  5 78 
4/ James Neff  GasGas 44 29 35  1 108 
 
SR. ADVANCED 
 
1/ Andrew DeBoer GasGas 16 11 7  16 34 
2/ Rick Styles  GasGas 18 11 6  14 35 
3/ Don Venn  GasGas 15 13 8  14 36 
4/ Ernie Ferguson GasGas 17 10 13  11 40 
5/ Ron Ringuette  Montesa 19 11 11  12 41 
6/ Guy Smeeth  GasGas 18 12 13  14 43 
7/ Gary Lawver  GasGas 21 10 17  11 48 
 
VINTAGE 
 
1/ Dave Bissenden Yamaha 5 1 0  27 6 
2/ Hank Lovett  Honda  4 3 6  25 13 
3/ Burke Piotrofski Yamaha 5 8 6  24 19 
 
CHAMPIONSHIP 
 
1/ Will Duggan  GasGas 12 6 8  18 26 
2/ Devon D’Argis Sherco  27 29 24  7 80 
3/ Daniel Blanc-Gonnet Sherco  29 30 22  10 81 
4/ Wilson Craig  Beta  28    DNF 
 
EXPERT 
 
1/ Andrew Watson GasGas 13 5 6  20 24 
2/ Steve Day  GasGas 15 10 9  14 34 
3/ Stan Bakgaard  Sherco  18 14 13  12 45 
4/ Alex Walton  Sherco  23 11 13  10 47 
5/ Chris Duggan  GasGas 24 16 12  7 52 
6/ Matt Fracy  Beta  16 24 15  6 55 
7/ Steve Fracy  Beta  29 22 10  16 61 
 



ROUND 6 
             Time 
NOVICE  2 loops   Loop 1 2 3   Penalty Clean Total 
 
1/ Bob Larson  GasGas 4 3   16 7 
2/ Hugh Williams GasGas 7 5   14 12 
3/ Neil Rich  GasGas 10 8   9 18 
4/ Sean Millard  GasGas 10 9   11 19 
5/ Bruce Calland  GasGas 9 11   12 20 
6/ Roger Janssen  GasGas 14 15   7 29 
 
INTERMEDIATE 
 
1/ Paul Lederis  GasGas 15 14 4  14 33 
2/ Brandon Volk  GasGas 18 10 15  12 43 
3/ Owen Stearns-Smith GasGas 17 12 19  8 48 
4/ Riley Ferguson GasGas 28 21 15  10 61 
5/ Ben Cox  Sherco  26 20 15  7 61 
6/ Patrick Fair  GasGas 24 22 26  4 72 
 
SR. INTERMEDIATE 
 
1/ Dave Fair  GasGas 4 6 1  22 11 
2/ Ian Burton  GasGas 7 4 2  23 13 
3/ Heather Wall  GasGas 6 6 2  22 14 
4/ James Neff  GasGas 6 6 2  18 14 
5/ Kevin Couves  Beta  10 3 3  23 16 
6/ Tony Legg  Sherco  11 7 7  20 25 
7/ Doug Wallis  GasGas 30 22 24  2 76 
 
ADVANCED 
 
1/ Andrew Allen  GasGas 9 12 5  14 26 
2/ Jordan McFarlane GasGas 14 17 8  10 39 
3/ Bill DeGaris  GasGas 13 15 15  9 45 

   
SR ADVANCED 
 
1/ David Nunn  GasGas 8 9 13  13 30 
2/ Rick Styles  GasGas 13 8 11  5 32 
3/ Andrew DeBoer GasGas 12 7 15  16 34 
4/ Ernie Ferguson GasGas 15 12 11  7 38 
5/ Guy Smeeth  GasGas 12 15 13  13 40 
6/ Ron Ringuette  Montesa 19 8 15  14 42 
7/ Don Venn  GasGas 19 11 15  9 45 
8/ Gary Lawver  GasGas 14 20 17  10 51 



 
VINTAGE 
 
1/ Dave Bissenden Yamaha 0 2 0  28 2 
2/ Hank Lovett  Honda  6 2 5  22 13 
3/ Burke Piotrofski Yamaha 8 3 4  24 15 
 
EXPERT 
 
1/ Andrew Watson GasGas 14 6 11  15 31 
2/ Thomas Cordner GasGas 7 11 14  10 52 
3/ Stan Bakgaard  GasGas 18 22 12  10 52 
4/ Steve Day  GasGas 19 14 26  9 59 
5/ Chris Duggan  GasGas 26 24 19  5 69 
6/ Matt Fracy  Beta  27 22 29 6 4 84 
7/ Andy Motherwell GasGas 28 34 36  5 94 
8/ Steve Fracy  Beta  27 31 39 6 4 103 
 
CHAMPIONSHIP 
 
1/ Will Duggan  GasGas 12 28 21  8 63 
2/ Daniel Blanc-Gonnet Sherco  30 29 28 1 5 88 
3/ Devon D’Argis Sherco  32 30 33  4 95 
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